No. JNU/GRC/JNUSU/2019-20/

20th September, 2019

Circular

The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in W.P. (C) 9707/2019 Anshuman Dubey versus Jawaharlal Nehru University And W.P. (C) 9747/2019 Anuj Kumar Dwivedi versus Jawaharlal Nehru University & Ors on dated 17/9/2019 delivered following order:

"The Election Committee is permitted to declare the final result of the elections for which voting was held on 06.09.2019. The University is also permitted to notify the result in accordance with the recommendations of the Lyngdoh Committee after following the due process as stipulated therein. This would, however, be subject to further orders that may be passed by the Grievance Redressal Cell on the various complaints received by it or that it may receive in accordance with the recommendations of the Lyngdoh Committee."

The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at point number 18 of the said order directed to GRC that:

"It is directed that the Grievance Redressal Cell shall act strictly in accordance with the Lyngdoh Committee recommendations and pass appropriate orders, if warranted, in accordance with the said recommendations of the Lyngdoh Committee."

The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi also clarified in the said order that all disputes, pertaining to student election, have to be resolved by the Grievance Redressal Cell (GRC) in accordance with the recommendations of Lyngdoh Committee. Further, at point number 19 of the said order, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi mentioned that "It would be open to the parties to make their representations before the Grievance Redressal Cell."

Therefore, as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the Grievance Redressal Cell (GRC); after hearing of various complaints received by it or it may receive, will pass appropriate orders and will submit its report/recommendations to the Competent Authority of the University in due course.

In view of the above, students of the University are hereby advised to submit their written complaint/s, if any, with respect to violation of any provision/clause of Lyngdoh Committee Report during JNUSU Election 2019-20 to the Chairperson, Grievance Redressal Cell, IHA, JNU within 3 Weeks from the date of declaration of election results by the Election Committee, as per clause 6.8.4 of LCR.

This issues for the information of all concerned.

(Prof. Umesh Ashok Kadam) Chairperson, GRC

CC:

Director, CIS: For publication on JNU Website and email to all students.